

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT**

**GENTLEAIR,INC.,\***

**DCA Case No.: 5D000000**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**GERRY GAROTTE and his wife,  
KELLEY GAROTTE, and  
LANCE EVERMORE,**

**Appellees.**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES GERRY GAROTTE  
AND KELLEY GAROTTE**

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit  
In and for Marion County, Florida  
Case No. 02-0000-CA-G**

**Hop N. John, Esquire  
Court Square  
Oak Lake, Florida 30X00**

**Attorney for Appellees  
Gerry Garotte and Kelley Garotte**

\*Names, numbers, and addresses have been changed to protect privacy.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT THE LANGUAGE OF THE 1989 AGREEMENT CREATING THE RECIPROCAL RUNWAY EASEMENTS IS AMBIGUOUS	13
A.    The 1989 Agreement Is Ambiguous	13
B.    The 1989 Agreement's Easement Language Is Latently Ambiguous	16
II.   THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT GENTLEAIR'S USE OF THE RUNWAY EASEMENT CONSTITUTED AN IMPERMISSIBLE BREACH	18
A.    Gentleair's Development Of The Residential Aviation Community Will Impermissibly Burden The Servient Holdings Of Garotte And Evermore	19
B.    Gentleair's Use Of The Runway Easement Interferes With The Use And Enjoyment Of Garotte And Evermore	24
C.    Gentleair's Present Use Of The Runway Easement Was Not Reasonably Contemplated When That Easement Was Created In 1989.	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

**Page**

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY APPLY THE  
DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL 28

A. The Trial Court Could Invoke Equitable Estoppel  
Without "Circumventing" The Doctrine Of Judicial  
Estoppel 28

B. Detrimental Reliance Is Not Always A Critical  
Element Of Estoppel 29

C. The Trial Court Did Not Hold That Gentleair Was  
Equitably Estopped From Asserting That The Runway  
Easement Could Be Conveyed To The Homeowners  
Association 30

IV. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CANNOT BE INVOKED  
AGAINST GERRY GAROTTE OR LANCE EVERMORE 32

A. Equitable Estoppel Cannot Be Predicated Upon  
The Airport Operating Agreement 33

B. Equitable Estoppel Cannot Be Predicated Upon  
Garotte's Failure To Complain About Gentleair's Eagle's  
Nest Development 35

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ACKNOWLEDGING  
GAROTTE'S STATUS AND AUTHORITY AS THE LICENSED  
OPERATOR AND MANAGER OF BLUELIGHT AIRPORT 36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**Page**

A. Gentleair Does Not Share Garotte's Status As The  
Lawful Operator And Manager of Bluelight Airport  
37

B. The Trial Court Properly Addressed Garotte's Status As The FAA- and FDOT-Licensed Operator And Manager Of Bluelight Airport 38

C. Neither The FAA Nor The FDOT Was A Necessary Party 39

VI. THE TRIAL COURT'S "CLARIFICATION" RULING IS ILLOGICAL ONLY TO GENTLEAIR 39

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL 40

A. There Exists No Rational Basis To Conclude That The FCIC Report Prejudiced The Trial Court Against George Player 40

B. There Was No Unreasonable Delay Requiring A New Trial 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Page

<i>Am. Quick Sign, Inc. v. Reinhardt</i> , 899 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	14, 18
<i>B.S. v. Dep't of Children &amp; Families</i> , 860 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	42
<i>Bailey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 789 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)	29
<i>Beach Street Bikes, Inc. v. Bourgett's Bike Works, Inc.</i> , 900 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	15
<i>Blazina v. Crane</i> , 670 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	15
<i>Bunnell Med. Clinic, P.A. v. Barrera</i> , 419 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	15
<i>Castillo v. Bush</i> , 902 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	42
<i>Crutchfield v. F.A. Sebring Realty Co.</i> , 69 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 1954)	18, 19
<i>Dawson v. Jones</i> , 512 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	39
<i>Donn v. Donn</i> , 733 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	42
<i>Duva v. Duva</i> , 674 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	43
<i>Falabella v. Wilkins</i> , 656 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	42
<i>Fla. Air Acad., Inc. v. McKinley</i> , 688 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Silver Lake Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 727 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	18
<i>Frank J. Rooney, Inc. v. Charles W. Ackerman of Fla., Inc.</i> , 219 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	38
<i>Gelfand v. Mort. Invs. of Wash.</i> , 453 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	14
<i>Hall v. City of Orlando</i> , 555 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	28
<i>Hillsborough County v. Kortum</i> , 585 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	15
<i>Hodkin v. Perry</i> , 88 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1956)	29
<i>Jenkins v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 913 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	15
<i>Kirsch v. Kirsch</i> , 933 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	15
<i>Mac-Grey Servs. v. Savannah Assocs. of Sarasota</i> , 915 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	15
<i>Meadows Country Club v. Unnever</i> , 702 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	14
<i>One Harbor Fin. Ltd. Co. v. Hynes Props.</i> , 884 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	14
<i>Pelican Island Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Murphy</i> , 554 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	32
<i>Perlini v. Seminole Woods Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 582 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 592 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1991)	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

<i>Robinson v. Fetus</i> , 68 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1953)	13
------------------------------------------------------	----

*Schwartz v. Greico*, 901 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) 15

*Sinclair v. Clay Elec. Coop.*, 584 So. 2d 1065  
(Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 18

*Tortoise Island Cmities., Inc. v. Roberts*, 394 So. 2d 568  
(Fla. 5th DCA 1981) 28

### **Statutes**

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.215 42

### **Other**

31 C.J.S. *Estoppel and Waiver* § 120 (2006) 29
